FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/2/2019 2:53 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON

Khashon Haselrig 809 NW 153 Terrace Edmond, Ok 73013 Email: kdoekay@gmail.com

415**CLERK**ve SW Olympia, WA 98501-2314 PO Box 40929 Olympia, WA

Douglas Ross Shepherd Bethany C. Allen Heather Courtney Shepherd Shepherd and Allen 2011 Street, Suite 202 Bellingham, WA 98225-4052

Re: Supreme Court No. 97124-2 – In the Matter of the Estate of: Margaret Rai-

Choudhury

Court of Appeals No. 77740-8-1

Supreme Court Clerk:

I appreciate my reply was not timely and for that I apologize. However my reply corrects statements that were given as facts which are not true that were presented in Stephanie Inslee's answer. For example, that I had notice of all proceedings, which is not true. Their answer also says I rely on a case I do not reference in my brief and I certainly don't rely on e.g. Elliot. It also attempts to suggest my argument is on personal jurisdiction rather than due process, as well as other attempts to strawman my arguments. My reply also addresses Sanders v Sanders a case not discussed until now.

Given that the answer to my petition received a 15 day extension, and given that the authors also mistakenly wrote that notice is not defined in probate law, when it is clearly defined by RCW 11.96A.110, it seems unfair to have timeliness prejudice the Court from receiving my reply. If practicing attorneys can be wrong about notice statutes in the field they specialize in, I think my error is not especially outlandish. Particularly since there is no greater prejudice had I filed 15 days earlier.

Although I am late it is not later than the extension granted for the answer(granted that was by prior permission), and it seems counterproductive to let factually untrue statements about my petition and about the case as a whole sit unchallenged.

Once again I apologize for my error in timely filing but ask the Court to not reject my reply simply on the basis of timeliness.

Respectfully submitted 1 August 2019

Khashon Haselrig

Khashon Haselrig

Pro se

KHASHON HASELRIG - FILING PRO SE

August 02, 2019 - 2:53 PM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Supreme Court

Appellate Court Case Number: 97124-2

Appellate Court Case Title: In the Matter of the Estate of: Margaret Rai-Choudhury

Superior Court Case Number: 16-4-00659-4

The following documents have been uploaded:

• 971242_Motion_20190802145158SC459243_7939.pdf

This File Contains:

Motion 1 - Extend Time to File

The Original File Name was Request to file reply.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- bethany@saalawoffice.com
- dougshepherd@saalawoffice.com
- heather@saalawoffice.com
- jen@saalawoffice.com

Comments:

Sender Name: Khashon Haselrig - Email: kdoekay@gmail.com

Address:

809 Nw 153rd Terrace Edmond, OK, 73013 Phone: (405) 618-2722

Note: The Filing Id is 20190802145158SC459243